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Central Admlnistrativa Tribunal

Principal Banchs Nau Oalhi

OA Ns.2505/92

Nau Oalhi this tha 8th Day of Duly, 1994»

Sh» N.V. Kriahnan, Vica-Chairraan (A)
Shrimati Lakshini Suaminathan, l*lanibar(3)

D.R* Gupta,
R/a 88/B,
Shaatri Park naar Old Yamuna Bridga,
Dalhi-110053. •••Applicant

(By Adwocataa Sh. O.P. Khokha i Sh. S.C. Luthra)

Varaua

1. Union of India through
Sacratary, Railway Board,
Baroda Houaa, Nau Oalhi.

2. Tha Ganaral Managar,
Cantral Railuay,
V/.T. Bombay.

3. Tha Oiwiaional Railway Managar (Coramarcial)
Dhansi Division,

. ..RaspondantsJhansi.

(ey Advocata Sh. H.K. Ganguani, though nona appaarad)

ORO£R(ORAL)

Hon'bla fir. N.U. Krishnan;-

Tha applicant, a Daputy Station Suparintandant

undar tha thitd respondent, has filed this application

challanging tha Annaxure A-1 ordar dated 15.5.92 of the

third respondent, tha D.R.fl., Dhansi Division, Dhansi
»

uhich raads as undar;-

"Sub;- Admitted debit against Shri D.R. Gupta
at tha and of Duly, 1992.

AS par records Rs.39,846 is shoun admitted
dabit against Shri D.R. Gupta 0/S at Sholaka*

If you uill not clsar tha above amount of admitted
dabit in lump sum uithin a period of 15 days from
tha data of racaipt of this lattar severs action
uill ba taken against you.*



Tha briaf facta of tha casa leading to tha

issua of tha Annaxura A-1 ordar sSa as follows*

^ applicant was working as a Station l*lastsr

at Sholaka on tha Oalhi-Palwal sector. On 3Q*9.9o^
whan tha Booking Clark was on uaakly rest and as no

relief had baen providad, the applicant^who was on duty
had also performed tha duties of tha Booking Clark.

2m2 At about 7.C5 a*R. ^tha Cataman cana to tha

station and infonnad tha applicant that a riotous mob

Was fast approaching tha stajtion shouting antl reser

vation slogan^ protesting tha flandal Commission's report

and its implementation by the Governmant. At that time,

tha applicant was counting cash in order to ssal tha

Same in tha cash bag for remittance by train No.362 Up

at 9.20 a*a*

2.3 Tha applicant contacted the Controller at

Agra. However, before any assistance could be provided
to him, it is stated as follows in tha O.A.;-

"4*6 That before the Applicant could put the
dash in the Cash Bag, tha riotous mob attacked
the Railway Station with tha result that he
could not put tha cash in tha Bag and that the
Cash, Cash bag, remittance papers and cash Safe
keys which ware all lying on the Table.

4.7 piat ^a mob immadiatsly went on a rampaQe
and started breaking telephone wires, ticket
tuba and almorahs whara tickets ware kppt. Some
nH p! also having kerosene oil with themand after sprinkling the same on ticket tuba

and almirah and other record, sat fire to them.*

Theps uas a dang.r to his lifo, but, sa.ahou ha uaa
spared.

2.4 N. than uant insido tha offloa ulth Polntanan
Sh. *«ar Singh. Ha triad to axtlng*iah tha ripa with
tha halp of tha fita axtlngulahar. Ha could contact
to tha ControUat at *gra and raquastad hla to arranga
for a Fire Brigadsu to avoid any further destruction.



2*5 The Governmsnt Railway Police also arrived and

they made investigation on the spot* The applicant also

filed an F*I*R* in the Government Railway Police (Annexura
the

A'>2) and racorded^ncident in the daily diary (Annexura

A-3)* A news item about this incident appeared in the

Hindi daily newspaper 'Navbharat Times' (Delhi, 1*10*1990),

a copy of which Is annexed at Annexura A-7* It carfies

the headline "Immolation attempt foiled - Sholka Station

burnt"* translated.

2*6 The Area Officer, Faridabad arrived at
arrived

9.15 a*m* and shortly thereafter a Fire Srigad^ and it
took about half an hour to axtinghish the fire*

2*7 Subsequently, on 4*10*9o the records ware checked

by the Senior Commercial Officer, Palual, Senior Traffic

Inspector (Accounts), Faridabad and G*C* in the applicant's

presence and found some shortages* An inventory had bean

taken on 30*9*90* These details are given in Annexures

4, 5 an d 6 *

2*8 Admittedly, on tbe basis of the inventory thus

prepared|it was found that there was a shortage of tickets

amouting to Rs*3l,l76, m loss of Cash of Rs*659 and a

loss of Excess [Fare P^caipt book valued at Rs*6,000/-*

Thus, a total loss of Rs*37,S3J/-- was found.

2*9 It is stated that the Police filed their final

report on 9*5*9i and they could' not trace the culprits*

It is thereafter alleged in the 0*A* as follows*-

"4*20 That on the Same day i*a* 4-10-1990,
^he Senior Traffic Inspector (Accounts) per
suaded the Applicant to write itbe acknission
of loss and assured him that no action will
be taken against him* The applicant in pur
suance of the Said assurance wrote that he

^ admits the loss of tickets etc (due to acH



of riotous mob) although this admission was td ba
qualifiad in tha mannar indicatad abova in bracket
0 yat tha applicant cama to know that tha Raspondants
ara using this admission against tha applicant and
are planning to pin tha responsibility on tha applicant,
although ha had no control ouar tha situation which
occurred on 30-9-90 as axplainad abova.*

2*10 It is on tha basis of this allagad admission that

tha third raspondant has isauad tha Annaxura-(D ordar for tha

racovary of Rs.39,846/-, which admittadly. includaa Rs»2,011/-
I f '

which daas not partain to this incidant, and, tharafora, tha

amount sought to ba racovarad in connection with tha loss

dua to this allagad incidant is Rs.37,S35/-«

2«11 In tha circumstances, tha applicant has prayed that

tha Annaxura A—1 memo ba quashad in raspa—ct of tha alleged

loss incurrad on 30*9*90 and to diract tha raspondants oot

to racovar this alleged loss from him.

Tha raspondants hava filed a reply danying thasa

claims* 11 is their contantion that tha entire incidant,

as reported by tha applicant, is suspicious in nature and

that, as a matter of fact, ha is trying to cover up his
resultsdishonasty by foisting, its^ on this incidant* Tha important

avarroants made by tha raspondants are as followsj-

That tha contents of para 4*7 of tha OA

ara not admitted, as wordad. It is submitted that

on receipt of information regarding Anti-Rasarvation

flob, agitating at tha station, Sanior Area Officer

alongwith SCI-Faridabad visited Sholaka Station on

30.9*90 at 9-50 Hrs. and found that Almirahs having
ticket stock and othar racords uara in-tact and had
no signs of any smoka* Tha tickat tuba was also

^ound."



Ci
4,14 That tha contants of para 4.14 of tha OA

ara not acknittad, as uordad. It is submittad that

on 30*9«90 Sr« Araa Officar Faridabad vdsitad

Sholaka iamadiataly on racaipt of tha nassaga

about anti-rasarvation agitation at tha station.

his \/isit,ha found tuo almiraha in tha

room adjaoant to Station hastars offica, Ona of

tha almirahs containing tickat stock was found

intacty undisturbad and lockad. Sacond alaitah

containing othar racords uas found opan and racord

kapt tharain was burnt. Houavari thara uara no

sign of fi ra on tha body of almirah. This craatad
CSk)

suspacious^about malafida intantion of tha applicant^
tha than Station flastar^ Araa Officar instructad

Shri N.C.Saxana SCI to s—aal tha almirah containing

tickat stocks and ordarad for joint varification

of stock by Sgnior Coraml. Inspactor and Sr. TTA.

Ooint varification of tickat stock was dona by=

Plr. N.C. Saxana SCI Faridabad and Mr.G.P.Ashok

Sr. TTA BVH, in prasanca of Station Suparintandant

Sholaka, tha applicant, and G.C., fit. B.N, Qurashi

on 4 and 5.10.90. It was found that ona thousand

six hundrad savanty savan tickats worth Rs.3l,l76/-

wara found missing/short in tha Sound almirah.

Oatails of thasa tickats ara givan in statainant, which

is annaxad A iNarkad as Annaxura R-3. Apart from

tha loss of abova tickats ona £F8 Book No.78401 to

78450 worth Rs.SOOO/- was also found missing basidas

tha shortaga of Cash at tha tuna of R3.659/-. Tha

allagatlons ara wrong & daniad."

(< 4.17 That tha contants of par, 4.17 of tha OA
ara not adnittad, sinca tha amount raantionad tharain

g^was not lootsd by anti-rasarvation llob, as tha



almicah containing tickats stock was Sound, lockad

and having no signs of snoka ate. Tha allagations

are ucong and daniad.^^
a

4.20 That tha contants of para 4,20 of tha OA

ara not adraittad, as uordad. 11 is subroittad that

thara was no pursuation on tha part of Sr.TTA for

admission of tha loss of tickat worth Rs,31,l76/-*

Contrary to itjStation Piaster Sholaka had at his

own admittad his guilt for tha Shortage of said tickets

in tha column "Explanation of tha Station Plaster" of

TTA's inspection raport, which is annaxad A marked

as Annaxura

4» Tha applicant Ipias filed a rajoindar in which tha

allagations mada against him hava baan daniad. Ha contends

that if tha raspondants had entartainad any doubt about

his intagtity and about his version of tha incidant thay

could hava vary wall filed a countar complaint against him

in tha polica station^which could than hava baan investigated,

11 is further poiniad out that thara was a lar^a amount of

Rs,4,85o/--|baing tha unpaid bonus amount/which Uas left

intact, Bhich ha could vary wall have got away with^if ha

had baan dishonasit, 11 is furthar pointad out that;,only

4 days bafora tha incident^ th^ Accounts staff had dona tha

normal checking of tha station on 25/26,9,90 and thing

Was found in order and no shortage of money of tickets was

reported. Ha furthar submits that ha has an unblenishad

record of 30 years' of sarvica and was shortly to retire

and, tharafora, one cannot think of his acting in such

a manner^ jeopardising his whole career, Tha applicant
also s tatas as follows in his rajoindar;-

"Tha mob arrived at tha Shalka Railway Station

whan tha applicant was handling casfc. Tha mob had

distroyac(/damaged tha almirah whara racords ware

kapt. Since the other almirah was opan thay ransacked



it and put soma of tha contants including tickats

ate. in Fira sat by tha miscraants« After tha mob

lafty tha applicant had lockad tha almirah and

kapt tha remaining tickata and cash ate. in it as a

maasura of precaution sinca ha uas tha only parson

prasant at tha station to man it as tha booking

dark and othar staff uara on laava."

Ha also danias having adnittad that ha uas

responslbla for tha loss*

6* This mattar was heard on an aarliar occasion on

28*2*94 whan tha follouing diractions uara given to tha

raspon dants;-

'Tha Id* counsal for tha raspondants i8 dira^t^ci

to file typad copies of tha illegible documents

uhich hava ba^^n filed in tftis case. Ha is also

directed to produca copies of the F.I.R, stated

to hava baan filad by tha applicant and tha

final report reported to have baan filad by tha

InvesUgating Officer bafora tha Magistrate along-
>

ui th £ngliish translations of thasa decuman ts*

Tha Id* counsal is also diracted to clarify

as to whether tha authorities uho investigated the

incident axaminad tha Station Supdt* in regard to

incident^,as also tha manner in which tha

applicant got possession of tha kay of almirah

from Which the tickats are found to have baan lost.

Tha raspondants are also diractad to file any othar

invastigation report made jfi this casa which may
have ralevanca*®

7. Though tha raspondants ware given a sufficiently

long time to comply with thes"/^^ '̂̂ ^®
18.4.94 time Was given till today to Sh, h*K* Gangwani,

^learned counsal for the raspondants*



XI

8. This case is listed at serial No.3 in today's

list under 'Regular Matters' but none is present for the

respondents^ though the case has been called tuice, Sh. S,C,

Luthra with Sh. O.P, Khokha, counsel for the applicant are

present. They are, therefore, heard and after perusal of

record this order is being passed.

9. The learned counsel for the applicant traversed

through the pleadin^iin the case and submitted that there
uere no grounds to impugn the applicant's honesty or

integtity in the matter. That there uas an incident of

this nature cannot be denied. The newspaper report at

Annexure-7 could certainly not have bean engineered by

the applicant. That neusitem states that the mob had

attacked the Railway station and burnt it.

10. Considerable stress was laid by the learned

counsel for the applicant on the following points

i) If the applicant was dishonest and he was

fabricating the case to cover his misdeeds

in the past, resulting in a loss of Rs.37,e35/-,

which, according to the responden ts^ha has

misappropriated, nothing prevented him from

taking away the ready cash of Rs.4,815/- ^hich

is the unpaid bonus amount and attribu^ this

~ loss^thereafter^ to the riotous mob violence.

£i) He has an unblemished record of 30 years' of

service and it cannot be reasonably expected

of such an official to put his record in jeopardy

iii)

Ik

by resorting to criminal misconduct.
-

None of the missing tickets ha<^ be en recovered

from any of the destinations. The refore, they

cannot be treated as used tickets and, hence,

value cannot be equal to the price Indicated on

those tickets but could only be the^value of

printed tickets, if at all.



iv) i-astly, he contends that no such admission has been

made by the applicant* He only admitted the loss

of the tickets, which is a fact, but he never

admitted that ha was responsible for the loss.

The recovery could not have been rra de without

instituting a proper disciplinary proceeding.

11* In the absence of the learned counsel for the

respondents uo have perused the records.

12. The conduct of the respondents and the acts of

omission and commission are surprising in many ways. The

enclosures to the reply are illegible and clean typed

copies have not been provided, despite our dirscticns on

28.?.94. Ue have, therefore, tried to read them to the

extent possible.

13. Annexure R-2 is a letter dated 18.8,92, addressed

to the second respondent by the F.A, & C.A.O, enclosing

e true copy of the report dated 6,10.90 of G.P, Ashok,

Senior TTA, In this report it is alleged as follousS-

"It is a clear case of fraud, embazrelment and

permanent misappropriation of the Govt. money."

U issurprising that the D.R.PI. (c) did not have before

him this report dated 6.10.90 as soon as it was prepared

and that it to be sent as heek as on 18.8.92. It is

surprising that the Area Officgr and other senior officials

who came to the spot for investigation on the date of the

incident ^did not instructions that all reports of

investigations should be sent to the Divisional Headquarters
Dhansi iirmedistelyjby the concerned authority^ to consider tto
next course of action. That apart, if an official on the

commercial side had reported that this was a clear case of

misappropriation^ by the applicant, the report should have
been taken seriously as it alleges commission of a serious
crime. The respondents would normally have been expected



-10-

to conduct a mor* thorough prcb* and inx/eatigation into

the matter. For one thing^they could have looked into
the inspection report^ of this station to see whether

every thing was found in order earlier or^whether^ there

had been any matter raising any suspicion. This is

relevant because,as will be stated shortly, the applicant

contends that the station was checked only 4 days earlier

and every thing was found in order. In any case, if

they had serious apprehensions, they could as well have

lodged a FIR in the police station in regard to their

apprehension about the commission of an offence by

the applicant. No such action was taken, as can be

seen from the reply # una would also have expected the

respondents to have placed the applicant under suspension^

pending departmental enquiry/criminal prosecution. This

conduct is perplexing.

14, Para 4,14 of the reply, extracted above, shows

that the grounds for suspecting the applicant's integrity

and his malafide intention are that the almirah containing

ticket stock was "found intact, undisturbed and locked.

However, there were no sign of fire on the body of the

almirah,"

15, It is, however, not denied that certain things
had been set on fire in the station and that the fire

brigade was also called. This is admitted in the Annexure

R-1 report dated 8.10,90 of the Area Officer to the Senior
D.C.S,, Ohansi, The statement of the fire brigade as to

what things were found to be on fire by them and which

fires were extinguished by them was not taken,

16, It is equally surprising that the statement of

the applicant was not recorded about the doubts the

author!tiesyat the time of spot inspection ob 30,9,go.
It would have been most natural to have pointed out to
him that the almirah containing tickets was found

and anburnt .„d hi. .,pu.



most

n,tion. lnd..d. th. i elsn^entary duty uas to record
the statements of the eye witnesses to the incident.

It would appear that^besides the applicant, Gateman ,
Kishan Cha nd and Pointsman Amar Sing^were present at

the time of the incident, as seen from the averments

made in the C,A, The respondents do not state who were

the officials found on the scene when the Area Officer

and others visited the scene on 30.9,90. They do not

appear to have recorded the statement of any of these

persons. At any rate, the reply to the OA does not

say anthing in this regard and the statements^if recorded ^

have not been produced,

17, On 28.2,94 wo had directed the respondents to

produce copies of the F.I.R and the final report stated

to have been filed by the Investigating Officer before

the Magistrate, This has not been done.

18, In the circumstanfcea, the apprehension of the

respondents that the applicant himself has dishonestly

disposed of the lost tickets etc, for his gain are only

surmises, not based on any enquiry or evidence.

19, The crucial question is whether the applicant has

admitted his responsibiiity for the loss. In this regard,

para 4,20 of the respondents* reply extracted in para 3 above

alleges that the applicant had admitted his guilt in the

column "Explanation of the Station Master" of TIA's

inspection report annexed at Annexure R-4. No such Annexure

is available with the counter. Indeed, the index to the

counter shows the filing of only three Annexures ^^-1, ^*-2

and R-.3, ^
a

20, Photo copies of 3 pages of^register have, no doubt

been filed as part of Annexure R-3, which have a column

"Explanation of the Station Baster". The explanations
are illegible. In any case, we are unable to make out

admission by the applicant in this polumn, as to
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I

his responsibility for the loss.

21. Houiever. in the report of the Area Officer dated
8,10.90 (Annexure R-l) -e are able to diaoetn the folloolng!-

"The TIA has raised debit for Rs.31,176 and passed
remarks on TAGf as under. 'I have thoroughly checked
ticket stock uith the help of SCI of your station
found 1329 ticket short and 344 "SP GST MUST frc.
tube as uell as from stcck, the ualue of tickets
missing arrlued at Re.31,176 uhich is debited to your

8tation!"/':»Pl="="''"
S.M, has explained:

"Adniitted and statement of missing ticket received.

Debit shall be accounted for in the month of Oct.90

The report then states as follous:-

"Thus the SM SHLKH admitted debit of Rs.31,176 raised

by TIA. If- i-ndirate« that the tickets^ hfiVf? hegp

nnf. Of turp from the stock."(emphasis given).

22, The original record containing this admission of the

applicant has not been produced. We are unable to conclude

that this is an admission of the applicant of his guilt.

He has certainly admitted the extent of losa^as arrived
after a detailed inventory was taken. That by its^f will
not amount to admitting any guilt on his part uhen^all along^

his contention has been that a riotous mob has attacked the

station and which caused damaged to the property, including

cash and tickets. That apart, the debit raised is against

the station and not against him personally. If he had been

informed by the TIA that the debit was being raised against
then

him personally and/he had accepted this debit, it could have

been contended that, at any rate, the applicant had accepted

personal responsibility for the loss, whatever be the

manner in which the loss had occurred and that, therefore,

the recovery was justified. Ue are unable to accept the
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contention of the Area Officer that this admission

indicates that the tickets have been sold out of

turn as alleged in the above extract. No such allegation

should have been made without a more thorough enquiry.

23. In the circumstances, the respondents could not

have come to the conclusion that the applicant was liable

to refund this amount without instituting a departmental

proceeding to hold him responsible^for the loss simpliciter,

if not on 3 charge of misappropriation.

Uhat is more surprising is that the accounts were

checked only four days earlier, as mentioned in the

rejoinder and everything is stated to be found in order.

Tickets are the most valuable stock held in a railway

station - 0no would proaume that stocks of tickets held

would be checked in such a checkingygnd found in order.

The respondents have not denied this averment. If that be

so/the alleged loss could have taken place only after such

checking. The respondents have failed to show how, within

the next four days, the applicant had access to the almirah

containing the tickets from which it is alleged that he

^as sold, out of turn, tickets of the value of Rs.31,176/-.
It is worthy of note that in the report of the SCI dated

6.10.90 (Annexure R-2), there is a statement that the
I*- arc

average earnings of this station Rs.1,000/- per day

It is highly probable that, after the account was checked
on 26.9.93, tickets amounting to ^3.31,176/- could have been

sold, out of turn, by the applicant before 30.9,90. The

applicant has stated in the rejoinder that the almirah

containing the stock was open at the time of the mob attack
and it was he who locked it after the mob left. This is not

denied, destruction of the tickets by i.probeble.
In our view, there are some circumstances which

^ appMr to ehou that the applicenfe version has a ring of



truth in it. Firstly, that the incident of a mob attack on

the station took place is not^'fiction. Secondly, the mob
set fire to certain articles in the station. This could as

well include tickets taken from the almirah^which the applicant

states in his rejoinder was kept open at the relevant time.

Thirdly, if the applicant was indeed dishonest, nothing prevented

him from going whole hog in this behalf and take away the sum

of Rs,4,850/-^being the unpaid bonus and attribute this loss
also to the damage caused by the riotous mob. In our view,

ready cash of this value could not have been left behind when it

is alleged, by implication that, he made away with Rs,669/-,

That ready cash is also to be preferred to unsold tickets,

which can be converted into cash only after clandestine sales

involving risk. Fourthly, though the respondents have the

list of 1677 missing tickets and the 50 blank Excess Fare !

receipts^they have not been able to recover these tickets/

receipts from any station,

t-astly, the applicant states that he has an

unblemished record of 30 years of service, which is not denied.

Ho was due to retire on 31,12,93, Ue are of the view, that

he would not have gambled away his retirement benefits and

risked dismissal and prosecution, with this record. At any
rWJr '

rats, •j eat for the amount involved, which is relatively small,

as it is stated that it has been adjusted from the gratuity,

In the circumstances, we hold that there was no

ground for holding the applicant responsible for the amount 1

Of Rs,37,835/-^the value of the tickets and Excess Fare Receipts
found missing after the incident. Therefore, there was no

justification for issuing the order of recovery as at Annaxure

A-1^in so far as it includes the amount of Rs,37,635/-.,
27. In these circumstances, this 0,A, is disposed of

^^^with the following orders and directions;



3'/

(i) The Annexure A-1 order dated 15.9.92, directing

the applicant to clear the admitted debit of

^3,39,846/- is quashed to the extent of Fvs.37,835/-,

meaning thereby that the recovery under Annexure A-1

should be restricted to the sum of Bs.2,111/-.

(ii) In base the amount of B3.37,835/- has been recovsred

by short payment of the gratuity payable to the

applicant on his retirement, the respondents are

nou directed to refund the same to the applicant

within two months from the date of receipt of this

order, along with Interest ®12j6 from the date of

such recovery till the amount is actually paid,

(iii) This order will not, however, stand in the way
of the respondents from taking any further

proceedings, in accordance with law, against the

applicant, if so advised.

There will be no order as to costs.

(SWT. LAKSHMI SUAfllNA^fHAN)
MEr'BERCa)

•SK»

(N.U. KRI3HNAN)
\/ice-chairi»ian(a)


